Illinois law.

Section 110.120  Miscellaneous Fees 

	a)
	Return of shipping container	
	actual
shipping cost

	
	
	

	b)
	Cremation (200 pound limit)
	

	
	
	

	
	1)
	Up to 76 pounds	
	$ 75.00

	
	
	
	

	
	2)
	Each additional pound between 76 and 200 pounds	
	1.00

	
	
	

	c)
	Handling fee for sending specimens to out-of-state laboratories
	

	
	
	

	
	1)
	Non-refrigerated		actual shipping cost plus
	2.50

	
	
	
	

	
	2)
	Refrigerated		actual shipping cost plus
	2.50

	
	
	
	

	
	3)
	Dry ice		actual shipping cost plus
	10.00

	
	
	
	

	
	4)
	Dangerous goods		actual shipping cost plus
	12.00

	
	
	

	d)
	Disposal fee for animals that cannot be rendered	
	0.50
per pound,  minimum
15.00

	
	
	

	e)
	Disposal fee for horse carcasses	
	actual cost

	
	
	

	f)
	Disposal fee for headless cattle	
	actual cost

	
	
	

	g)
	Chronic Wasting Disease
	

	
	
	

	
	1)
	CWD killed by hunter in State	
	45.00

	
	
	

	
	2)
	CWD killed by hunter out of state	
	50.00

	
	
	

	
	3)
	CWD captive surveillance	
	45.00

	
	
	

	h)
	Laboratory supplies, forms or materials	
	actual cost plus shipping

	
	
	

	i)
	Emergency fee/rush fee	
	50.00 
per accession

	
	
	

	j)
	CWD sample collection and head disposal fee (out-of-state animals)	
	5.00
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